
 
 

 

 
Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 16 February 2016 

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   

   
 
To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel 

 
Councillor Christopher Pearce (Chair), Councillor David Veale, Councillor Cherry Beath, 
Ann Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Shirley Marsh 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel: Wednesday, 24th February, 2016  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment 
Panel, to be held on Wednesday, 24th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm in the Chandos Room - 
Fry Club and Conference Centre. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



 

 

NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays 
[...]
 Hollies - 
Midsomer Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 



 

 

 

6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel - Wednesday, 24th February, 2016 
 

at 2.00 pm in the Chandos Room - Fry Club and Conference Centre 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE   

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 9. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will 
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of 
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, 
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared. 
 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

6. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED 
MEMBERS  

 

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members. 
 

7. MINUTES: 18 NOVEMBER 2015 (Pages 7 - 12)  

8. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING  



 

 

31 DEC 2015 (Pages 13 - 82) 

 Before discussing Exempt Appendix 3 the Panel is invited to pass the following 
resolution: 
 
 

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information and in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVES 
that the public should be excluded from the meeting for Exempt Appendix 1 and 
the reporting of this item be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended. 

 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 

Protocol for Decision-making 

 

Guidance for Members when making decisions 

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material. 

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 

 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 



 

 

 

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them. 



Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 18th November, 2015, 9.30 am 

 
Members: Councillor Christopher Pearce (Chair), Councillor David Veale, Councillor 
Cherry Beath, Ann Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Shirley Marsh 
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor), Steve Turner (Mercer) and James Giles 
(Mercer) 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and 
Matthew Clapton (Investments Officer) 

 
12 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
  

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

15 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
  

16 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

17 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 

There were none. 
  

18 MINUTES: 11 SEPTEMBER 2015  

 

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of 11 September 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

19 MANAGING LIABILITIES - ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS  

 

The Investments Manager introduced this item. She reminded members that at the 
previous meeting they had examined the concept of better matching the Fund’s 
asset base to its liabilities and thereby reducing volatility in the funding position. They 
had considered the use of index-linked gilts to help with the management of inflation 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

risks throughout the portfolio. At the end of the discussion the Panel had asked for 
further work to be done, in particular on how the framework would impact on the 
Fund’s portfolios in terms of cash flow. Mercer’s had accordingly prepared another 
presentation, which had been circulated with the agenda. She said that if the 
decision was taken to adopt the proposal in principle, the implementation would be 
spread over a period of years and would be taken into account in the next valuation. 
 
Mr Turner and Mr Giles commented on the Mercer document Risk management 
framework – further training and scenario analysis, which had been circulated with 
the agenda.  
 
Mr Turner said the aim was to address the volatility in and growth of the deficit with a 
long-term plan to manage risk in an effective way. He reminded Members that since 
the last valuation the funding level had been as high as 87%, but had now come 
down to about 75%. Liabilities had increased. At the previous meeting the Panel had 
decided to implement the first step, which was to switch the Fund’s current holdings 
in fixed interest and overseas and overseas government bonds into index-linked gilts 
(to hedge 12% of the Fund). Mercer was in addition proposing that leveraging should 
be used to allow the Fund to match 36% of funded liabilities. The presentation gave 
details of the hedging instruments that could be employed. These were divided into 
physical instruments (fixed-interest gilts, corporate bonds, and index-linked gilts) and 
synthetic/derivative instruments (interest rate swaps, inflation swaps and gilt repos). 
 
The report by Mercer was debated with significant discussion around the concept of 
leverage, the risks arising from leverage and how they would be managed including 
credit and counterparty risk and how the cash flows would be effectively hedged. 
 
Responding to comments from the Independent Investment Adviser and from 
Members about the timing of investments, Mr Turner said timing was important, but 
there would never be a magic bullet to cope with short-term market changes; what 
was important was having a long-term plan to increase the level of protection. He did 
not think that interest rates would rise significantly in the near future. However, the 
deficit had risen, which would affect the valuation this year, and as the scheme is still 
open the liabilities will continue to grow. 
 
The Chair asked Mr Turner about the supply of instruments to hedge the liabilities as 
supply might dry up as an increasing number of pension schemes invested in them, 
with the implication that the Fund should invest in them as soon as possible. Mr 
Turner thought that an increase in demand of a magnitude that would exhaust the 
supply was unrealistic, but a large volume of transactions would keep yields down. 
The Investments Manager said this needed to put in context, by, for example, 
comparison with how gilt yields had behaved over the past 10-20 years. Gilt yields 
are lower than they would be, because of pressure from pension funds to hedge their 
liabilities. But there were other factors, such as expectations for interest rates and 
inflation and the Government’s stated intention to have a budget surplus rather than 
a deficit, which made it difficult to predict the trend in gilt yields. Mr Turner said that 
there was reason not to delay hedging, and the Fund should be considering a three-
year programme to increase its investment in hedging instruments. 
 
Representatives from Insight Asset Management gave a presentation on how an 
investment manager would implement such a strategy and how they would manage 
the risks and cashflows.  

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

Responding to a question from a Member, the Investments Manager said that 
hedging of liabilities could be done within a pooling arrangement of LGPS funds, or 
could be kept independent of the pooling arrangements. 
 
Members had further questions about the complexity of the concept, the mechanics 
of implementation and the difficulty of assessing the risks involved. One said LGPS 
funds are reluctant to get involved in such investments, because their complexity is 
challenging. Mr Turner replied that LGPS funds now regularly invested in asset 
classes that had once seemed too complex. 
 
A Member asked how many LGPS funds were currently using this kind of hedging 
strategy. Mr Turner said that there were about ten. 
 
The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions referred to the court ruling some years 
ago that it was unlawful for local authorities to invest in interest rate swaps, which 
was made after some local authority treasury departments had been using them for 
about seven years. Local authorities were therefore still cautious about this type of 
instrument. A Member asked whether it was now lawful for LGPS funds to invest in 
them. The Investments Manager replied said the investment regulations were going 
to be reviewed, and when updated should allow funds to adopt an investment 
framework that would allow this. However, funds were currently able to invest via 
pooled funds.  It would take a long time to develop a liability hedging framework, 
which was why work on it had begun now.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in principle, the Fund should put a framework in placed to more 

effectively use the investment assets to match the liabilities. 
 

2. To prepare a framework to be considered by the Panel for recommendation to 
the Committee. The proposal will bring together the work done to date and the 
proposed framework, including a 3 year plan to increase the level of matching 
and a longer term plan to reach a target level of matching when affordable. 

 
After the discussion was concluded, the Head of Business, Finance and Pensions 
said that it was likely that Members still had questions about these issues. He 
suggested that it would unproductive if at the next meeting there was a rerun of 
today’s discussions, so he invited Members to email any questions or concerns to 
the Investments Manager. Officers would then prepare a response identifying the 
benefits that could be achieved from this proposal.  
 
The Chair said that a great deal of information had been presented to Members, and 
that it was important not to let the details obscure the fundamental issues. He said 
that a future report should focus on the basic principles and on how and when the 
proposal might be implemented. The Investments Manager suggested that the 
framework and the timescale of implementation could not be discussed until the 
basis for the next valuation was known. 
  

20 REBALANCING POLICY  

 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He said that there were 
target allocations for the different asset classes in the Fund, which were permitted to 

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

drift within defined ranges. Rebalancing was important to ensure that the Fund’s 
assets remain invested in line with the target investment strategy. It also forced the 
selling of relatively expensive assets and the purchase of relatively cheap assets, 
tending to add value over time.  
 
The Fund’s current rebalancing policy was given in Appendix 1. For liquid assets the 
present policy allowed rebalancing between growth and stabilising assets when the 
balance deviated by +/-2%, and automatic rebalancing took place when the deviation 
was +/- 5%. Mercer had reviewed the policy, and were proposing narrower ranges 
and a more robust decision-making framework to reflect their views on the market 
outlook for different asset classes. The table on agenda page 163 showed the 
proposed rebalancing ranges. Two rebalancing ranges were set for each asset class 
in addition to the neutral range, according to whether the assets were deemed 
unattractive or attractive. Mercer’s dashboard on page 127 summarised their view of 
the attractiveness of different asset classes. . 
 
The proposed delegations for the operation of the policy were set out in 
subparagraphs 4, 5 and 6 of paragraph 6.1 of the report. 
 
The Investments Manager explained that rebalancing was used for cash 
management.  
 
A Member commented that the ‘attractive’ range proposed for emerging markets of 
9-15% appeared high and out of line with the +/-1% ‘neutral’ range. She suggested 
that it might be the right time to increase the benchmark allocation of 10% for 
emerging markets, where good growth was to be expected in the longer term. Mr 
Turner said that benchmark for equities overall was 50%, of which emerging markets 
accounts for about one fifth of this and was a significant allocation.  
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Committee: 
 

1. the revised rebalancing policy set out in Appendix 3 Section 1. 
 

2. the implementation of the policy to be delegated to officers in consultation with 
the investment consultants where appropriate, as set out in Appendix 3 
Section 2. 

 
 
  

21 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

 

The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item and summarised the key 
performance information. He reported that Schroders were still rated amber on the 
RAG monitoring report, but their relative one-year performance had improved 
significantly. The mandates with Signet and Gottex had been terminated, so they no 
longer appeared in the RAG report. 
 
Mr Turner commented on the Mercer investment performance report.  
 
A Member said that she would like to know the ESG ratings of the Fund’s investment 
managers. Mr Turner said this information could be provided.  
 

Page 10



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
  
 
 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.23 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL 

MEETING 
DATE: 

24 FEBRUARY 2016 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
 

TITLE: 
Review Of Investment Performance For Periods Ending 31 December 
2015 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Fund Valuation 

Appendix 2 – Mercer performance monitoring report (shortened version)  

Exempt Appendix 3 – RAG Monitoring Summary Report 

 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This paper reports on the performance of the Fund’s investment managers and 
seeks to update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The 
report contains performance statistics for period ending 31 December 2015. 

1.2 The report focuses on the performance of the individual investment managers. 
The full performance report with aggregate investment and funding analysis will be 
reported to the Committee meeting on 18 March 2016.   

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Investment Panel: 

2.1 Notes the information as set out in the reports. 

2.2 Identifies any issues to be notified to the Committee.                                               

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.3 The returns achieved by the Fund for the three years commencing 1 April 2013 
will impact the next triennial valuation which will be calculated as at 31 March 
2016. The returns quoted are net of investment management fees. 

3 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

A – Fund Performance   

3.1 The Fund’s assets increased by £104m (return of c. 2.9%) in the quarter ending 
31 December 2015 giving a value for the investment Fund of £3,705m. Appendix 
1 provides a breakdown of the Fund valuation and allocation of monies by asset 
class and managers.  

3.2 All Equity markets produced positive returns over the quarter in Sterling terms.  
Emerging Markets was again the worst performing region (+3.1%) whilst the UK 
All Share Index rose by 4%. Bond yields rose across all maturities over the 

[...]
dates.   

4.3 Infrastructure: The Fund’s investments in infrastructure are awaiting drawdown 
by the manager IFM who anticipate the first tranche of funds being drawn down in 
the first half of 2016. 

Page 14



 3

4.4 Bond Portfolio: Changes to the bond portfolio agreed at the previous meeting are 
in the process of being implemented. 

4.5 Rebalancing: The Fund’s new Rebalancing Policy was approved by Committee in 
December and now looks at the allocations to each asset class rather than just 
the equity:bond ratio. As at 10 February: 

(1) Developed market equities were overweight (2.8% above maximum neutral 
range of 42%) - this overweight will remain pending drawdown of investments 
for the infrastructure mandate. 

(2) Emerging market equities are underweight (0.5% below the minimum neutral 
range of 9%) – yet to rebalance as Mercer outlook is ‘neutral’ but moving 
towards ‘unattractive’. Given the recent volatility in emerging markets officers 
are monitoring the position closely. 

4.6 MIFID II Update: The implementation of MiFID II has been formally delayed by a 
year until 3 January 2018 by the European Commission. 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT  

5.1 The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the formal decision-making body for the 
Fund.  As such it has responsibility to ensure adequate risk management 
processes are in place.  A key risk to the Fund is that the investments fail to 
generate the returns required to meet the Fund’s future liabilities.  This risk is 
managed via the Asset Liability Study which determines the appropriate risk 
adjusted return profile (or strategic benchmark) for the Fund and through the 
selection process followed before managers are appointed.  This report monitors 
the performance of the investment managers.  The Investment Panel has been 
established to consider in greater detail investment performance and related 
matters and report back to the Committee on a regular basis. 

6 EQUALITIES 

6.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report is primarily for 
information only. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 This report is primarily for information and therefore consultation is not necessary. 

8 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 

8.1 The issues to consider are contained in the report. 

9 ADVICE SOUGHT 

9.1 The Council’s Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director – Business Support) has 
had the opportunity to input to this report and has cleared it for publication. 

Contact person  Matt Betts, Assistant Investments Manager (Tel: 01225 395420) 

Background 
papers 

Data supplied by The WM Company 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Passive 

Multi-

Asset

Active 

Bonds

In House 

Cash
TOTAL

Avon 

Asset 

Mix %

All figures in £m BlackRock TT Int'l
Jupiter 

(SRI)
Genesis Unigestion

Schroder 

Global
Invesco SSgA

Royal 

London

JP 

Morgan

Terminating 

mandates
Pyrford

Standard 

Life

Schroder - 

UK

Partners - 

Overseas

Currency 

Hedging

EQUITIES

UK 204.0 203.6 165.0 36.2 608.8 16.43%

North America 220.9 124.9 345.8 9.3%

Europe 153.7 43.1 42.6 239.4 6.5%

Japan 39.2 22.7 43.8 105.7 2.9%

Pacific Rim 39.0 6.0 33.5 78.5 2.1%

Emerging Markets 136.4 166.3 15.8 0.0 318.4 8.6%

Global ex-UK 284.4 284.4 7.7%

Global inc-UK 11.6 11.6 0.3%

Total Overseas 452.8 0.0 0.0 136.4 166.3 212.6 284.4 119.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.6 1383.83946 37.4%

Total Equities 656.7 203.6 165.0 136.4 166.3 248.8 284.4 119.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.6 1992.6 53.8%

DGFs 123.8 241.5 365.2 9.9%

BONDS

Index Linked Gilts 228.1 228.1 6.2%

Conventional Gilts 66.1 66.1 1.8%

Corporate Bonds 63.7 282.0 345.7 9.3%

Overseas Bonds 113.3 113.3 3.1%

Total Bonds 471.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 282.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 753.326061 20.3%

Hedge Funds 186.3 15.6 201.8 5.4%

Property 192.3 151.6 343.9 9.3%

Cash 5.4 2.4 11.0 4.4 1.7 23.2 48.1
[...]
 money-weighted performance) with quoted investment performance
(which is generally a time-weighted performance). Direct comparisons are not always possible.

P
age 20



© MERCER 2016 2

• Executive Summary 3

• Market Background 10

• Strategic Assumptions 13

• Fund Valuations 18

• Performance Summary 22

• Manager Performance 26

• Appendices 46

C O N T E N T S

P
age 21



© MERCER 2016 3

3

SECTION 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

P
age 22



© MERCER 2016 4

E X E C U T I V E  S U M M A R Y

This report has been prepared for the Investment Panel of the Avon Pension Fund (“the Fund”), to assess the
performance and risks of the investment managers of the Fund.

Fund performance

• The value of the Fund’s assets increased by £104m over the quarter, to £3,705m at 31 December 2015.

Strategy

• Global (developed) equity returns over the last three years at 13.6% p.a. have been significantly ahead of
the assumed strategic return of 8.25% p.a. from the strategic review in March 2013. We remain neutral in
our medium term outlook for developed market equities (over the next one to three years), and expect
returns to be more modest over the next three years.

• The three year return from emerging market equities has fallen to -2.9% p.a. from -2.2% p.a. last quarter.
The three year return remains well below the assumed strategic return (of 8.75% p.a.) as returns were
affected by an ongoing commodity price slump, a stronger US dollar and slowing growth in China. As with
developed markets, we are neutral in our medium term outlook for emerging market equities over the
next one to three years.

• UK government bond returns over the three years to 31 December 2015 remain above the long term
strategic assumed returns (with fixed interest gilts returning 5.9% p.a. against an assumed return of 4.5%
p.a., and index-linked gilts returning 6.4% p.a. versus an assumed return of 4.25% p.a.) as investor
demand for gilts remains high. Whilst from an absolute return perspective government bon
[...]
s matter in open 
session at this time and that any reporting on the meeting is prevented in 
accordance with Section 100A(5A)

Page 2 of 2Page 80



Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 18 NOVEMBER 2015
	8 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 DEC 2015
	Item 8 - Review of Investment Performance - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2
	Exemption Notice - Item 8 Appendix 3
	Item 8 - Exempt appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council

Page 1

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL

Minutes of the Meeting held
Wednesday, 24th February, 2016, 2.00 pm

Members: Councillor David Veale, Ann Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Shirley 
Marsh
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer), James Giles (Mercer) and Tony Earnshaw (Independent 
Advisor)
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions) and Matt 
Betts (Assistant Investments Manager)

22   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.
 

23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.
 

24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Pearce and Councillor Cherry Beath.
 

25   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.
 

26   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.
 

27   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.
 

28   MINUTES: 18 NOVEMBER 2015 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
 

29   REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 DEC 
2015 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the summary report. He highlighted 
the following:



Page 2 of 4

 After a fall in the previous quarter, the Fund’s assets increased by £104m in 
the quarter ending 31st December 2015. However since the end of the quarter 
there had been significant volatility in markets.

 JP Morgan Hedge Fund mandate was now fully funded.

 The agreed changes to the bond portfolio were being implemented and it was 
hope that this would be completed by the end of the current quarter, subject to 
market conditions.

 Two managers were rated as amber: Schroder Global Equity, though their 
relative performance had continued to improve during the quarter and 
Partners Group. Partner’s IRR return was 8.8% p.a., compared to their IRR 
target of 10%. They were thus within their tolerance for a green rating on the 
basis of IRR returns. They were rated amber because they were behind the 
cash + 4% benchmark over 3 years. It was expected that over time that the 
IRR and cash + 4% performance would converge. The IRR figure was 
probably a truer measure of performance of this type of mandate. 

Members agreed to focus on IRR returns versus IRR target in future reporting of 
Partners performance.

 Two allocations were outside the normal range under the new rebalancing 
policy. Developed market equities were overweight pending the drawdown of 
investments for the infrastructure mandate. Emerging market equities were 
underweight; because of the recent volatility in emerging markets officers 
were monitoring the position closely.

 As requested at the previous meeting Mercer had provided the ESG rating for 
each manager.

 The implementation of MIFID II had been delayed until January 2018. 

Mr Turner introduced the Mercer performance report. He said that the performance 
of equity markets so far this year had probably been the worst ever, though they had 
rallied recently. Overall they were down about 7%. Developing markets had done a 
bit better than developed markets. The fall in equities had as usual encouraged a 
move into gilts. Gilt yields, which had been low, had consequently fallen further. 
Index-linked gilts were the best proxy for the Fund’s liabilities. The result was that the 
liabilities of the Fund had probably risen about 6%, while the value of its assets had 
dropped about 5%. This was in the context of the actuarial valuation taking place on 
31st March this year. However, the liabilities might not be as great as they appeared 
on a gilt basis, because of the changes in the way they would be valued.

Mr Giles commented on the performance of managers and asset classes. He said 
that the majority of managers had outperformed over the longer term and that 
Schroders were improving. The allocation to JP Morgan Hedge Fund was now fully 
in place. There were still some illiquid assets with Man Group that needed to be 
phased out over time. He drew attention to the summary of manager performance on 
agenda pages 27 and 28. 



Page 3 of 4

Members asked about the ESG ratings. Mr Turner explained that 1 was the highest 
rating, and that an N in the ESG column meant that Mercer had not formally tested 
that manager. A Member was disappointed to note that Invesco was only rated 4. 
The Assistant Investments Manager said that Invesco’s investment style did not give 
them scope for achieving high ratings, but that over the past few years Invesco had 
employed an engagement overlay service to engage with companies through 
correspondence rather than face-to-face, but it was an improvement on their 
previous practice.

Members discussed the SRI mandate. Mr Turner replied that Mercer would not 
positively rate a manager simply because of investment exclusions, e.g. not 
investing in armaments or nuclear power. Mercer was looking for best practice. A 
Member suggested that there was a difference between ESG and SRI; ESG was 
about processes, not about the nature of the assets in which investments were 
made. The Member, however, agreed with the suggestion that ESG had to be taken 
account of in assessing SRI. Mr Turner said that the demand for SRI mandates was 
not high. Jupiter was performing well and it was hard to say whether this was down 
to skill or their exclusion criteria. 

Members and officers discussed how the performance of managers should be taken 
into account in decisions about pooling. The following points were made:

 Pooling could mean reducing the number of managers currently employed by 
the participating funds to manage a particular asset class from 10 to 2 or 3. 
We would not wish to disinvest from managers who were performing well.

 Transaction costs had to be minimised.

 There was no manager so bad that that Members would want to disinvest 
from them in the next three to six months.

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions said that pooling would be 
implemented over a period of years and a series of decisions about investment 
managers would have to be taken. Other funds in the pool would have to input into 
these decisions. However, the timetable for pooling was not entirely in the control of 
funds; the Government expected funds to pool their assets, and at some point would 
start having conversations with funds which appeared slow in doing so.

There was discussion about opportunities for investment in energy companies and in 
debt.

Mr Turner distributed a set of slides on current topics in investment and commented 
on them. The slides reviewed 2015 and identified key themes for 2016. The review 
of 2015 identified things that worked as:

 diversification
 style factor investing
 property
 equity options

Things that did not work were:



Page 4 of 4

 emerging market debt and equity
 hedge funds
 commodities

Key themes identified for 2016 were;

 reduced market liquidity
 a maturing credit cycle
 tilt from alpha to beta
 need to think long term
 EU referendum and “Brexit”

Mr Turner said that Mercer believed that the impact of a vote for Brexit would be less 
than that of major market events, e.g. a sharp fall in the markets in China. He did not 
believe that the Fund should alter its portfolios in anticipation of the outcome of the 
referendum. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions said that even if there 
was a vote for Brexit, the impact would only be felt over the longer term, because of 
the time it would take to reconfigure the UK’s international relationships.

Mr Giles commented on the section of the document dealing with the impact of going 
cashflow negative. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions noted that the 
Fund was facing a “double whammy” with a maturing scheme and a shrinking payroll 
base. In reply to a comment from a Member the Assistant Investments Manager 
explained that local government funds would not be pooling their liabilities. The Head 
of Business, Finance and Pensions said that the exit cap would be a serious 
deterrent against leaving the Fund early and could lead to an increase in the age 
profile of members.

RESOLVED

(i) to note the information as set out in the report;

(ii) that there are no issues to be notified to the Committee.
 

The meeting ended at 3.51 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


